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Regards 

 

 

 

 

 
Highways England | Woodlands | Manton Lane | Bedford | MK41 7LW 
Tel:  
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 
GTN:   

 

 

From:   
Sent: 20 June 2016 10:23 
To:  
Subject: Re: Stock Street Farm Barn - 16 / 00750 / FUL 

 

Hi  

 

Noticed the table below may have corrupted in the file attached.  
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Best regards  

 

 

 

 

On Mon, Jun 20, 2016 at 8:54 AM,  wrote: 

Hi   

 

As follow-up from our discussion on Friday, please find attached 2 documents; The main one describes 
details of the proposed operations and the second is an Appendix providing drawings, photographs and 
measurements which I hope will help your evaluation process. 

 

If you need anything else, or wish to arrange a visit, please let me know and I will facilitate.  

 

 in Braintree District Council has a target to complete this application so your earliest 
attention would be greatly appreciated by all. 

 

Best regards  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Virus-free. www.avast.com  
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This email may contain information which is confidential and is intended only for use of the 
recipient/s named above. If you are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
copying, distribution, disclosure, reliance upon or other use of the contents of this email is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy it. 
 
Highways England Company Limited | General enquiries: 0300 123 5000 |National Traffic 
Operations Centre, 3 Ridgeway, Quinton Business Park, Birmingham B32 1AF | 
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england | info@highwaysengland.co.uk 
 
Registered in England and Wales no 9346363 | Registered Office: Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree 
Close, Guildford, Surrey GU1 4LZ  
 
Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. 
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Hi  

 

I don’t need anything else’ just been busy with other things, will give you a ring latter this week 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

 

 
Highways England | Woodlands | Manton Lane | Bedford | MK41 7LW 
Tel:  
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 
GTN:   

 

 

From:   
Sent: 22 June 2016 16:09

 
To:  
Subject: Re: Stock Street Farm Barn - 16 / 00750 / FUL 

 

Hi  

 

Sorry to chase - any update please / do you need any other information? 

 

Best regards 

 

 

 

On Tue, Jun 21, 2016 at 2:57 PM,  wrote: 
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I estimate that these are approx. 1 third (or less) of the capacity of the dumper wagons used when the gain is 
sold to take elsewhere - so approx. 3 - 5 of these over the months following harvest. 

 

I know the large bales must leave on a flatbed of some description loaded by tractor with forklift, but have 
only seen this a few times 6 years of living here. 

 

Hope this helps 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

On Mon, Jun 20, 2016 at 11:10 AM,  wrote: 

 

 

Thanks that table appears the same as the original message, In order to give me a better 
understanding of the level of impact could you give an indication of typical generation from the 
existing barns if they were to be used for an agricultural use, I can then compare the two 

 

The current access is not to full standard as laid out in TD41/95 but is reasonable  

 

As regards tourist sign our policy is laid out on our web site https://www.gov.uk/guidance/apply-
for-brown-tourist-signs-on-roads-the-highways-agency-manage 

 

Once I have had a chance to consider your planning application I will give you a ring to discuss 
our response and your questions re tourist signing and verge maintenance 
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Regards 

 

 

 

 

 
Highways England | Woodlands | Manton Lane | Bedford | MK41 7LW 
Tel:  
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 
GTN:   

 

 

From:   
Sent: 20 June 2016 10:23 
To:  
Subject: Re: Stock Street Farm Barn - 16 / 00750 / FUL 

 

Hi  

 

Noticed the table below may have corrupted in the file attached.  

 

 

Best regards  
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On Mon, Jun 20, 2016 at 8:54 AM,  wrote: 

Hi   

 

As follow-up from our discussion on Friday, please find attached 2 documents; The main one describes 
details of the proposed operations and the second is an Appendix providing drawings, photographs and 
measurements which I hope will help your evaluation process. 

 

If you need anything else, or wish to arrange a visit, please let me know and I will facilitate.  

 

 in Braintree District Council has a target to complete this application so your earliest 
attention would be greatly appreciated by all. 

 

Best regards  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Virus-free. www.avast.com  
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This email may contain information which is confidential and is intended only for use of the 
recipient/s named above. If you are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
copying, distribution, disclosure, reliance upon or other use of the contents of this email is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy it. 

 

Highways England Company Limited | General enquiries: 0300 123 5000 |National Traffic 
Operations Centre, 3 Ridgeway, Quinton Business Park, Birmingham B32 1AF | 
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Sorry to chase - any update please / do you need any other information? 

 

Best regards 

 

 

 

On Tue, Jun 21, 2016 at 2:57 PM,  wrote: 

Hi  

 

Any update please? 

Is there any other information you need? 

 

Best regards  

 

 

 

On Mon, Jun 20, 2016 at 11:42 AM,  wrote: 

Thanks  

 

The Barns (Premises) approved for B8 storage - are not currently used for storage and have not done so 
since 2001 when they were sold with the house. Neither we nor the previous occupants of Stock Street Farm 
have used the barns for B8 storage (commercially) - not sure what traffic volumes were assumed in the 
original planing approval.  

 

Behind the Premises is a grainstore, which I understand from the landowner is near / at the end of its 
commercial life (and quite small by today's standards) and 2 open barns.  

He operates a number of gainstores locally and this one is now "overflow"  

The open barns have recently held bales of straw for incineration - however the landowner tells me these are 
really too small for modern farming practice. 
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The farmer activities take place during the working week - and mainly around harvest time. 

Tractors with trailers are used to drop the grain with a tractor and scoop pushing the gain into the grainstore.

Dumper wagons are used to collect the grain loaded by a tractor with a scoop.  

The landowner also stores a plough on the land behind the barns 

 

I guess we see max. 10-15 tractor and trailer loads during harvest time when the grain is going into the 
grainstore.  

I estimate that these are approx. 1 third (or less) of the capacity of the dumper wagons used when the gain is 
sold to take elsewhere - so approx. 3 - 5 of these over the months following harvest. 

 

I know the large bales must leave on a flatbed of some description loaded by tractor with forklift, but have 
only seen this a few times 6 years of living here. 

 

Hope this helps 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

On Mon, Jun 20, 2016 at 11:10 AM,  wrote: 

 

 

Thanks that table appears the same as the original message, In order to give me a better 
understanding of the level of impact could you give an indication of typical generation from the 
existing barns if they were to be used for an agricultural use, I can then compare the two 

 

The current access is not to full standard as laid out in TD41/95 but is reasonable  
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As regards tourist sign our policy is laid out on our web site https://www.gov.uk/guidance/apply-
for-brown-tourist-signs-on-roads-the-highways-agency-manage 

 

Once I have had a chance to consider your planning application I will give you a ring to discuss 
our response and your questions re tourist signing and verge maintenance 

 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

 

 
Highways England | Woodlands | Manton Lane | Bedford | MK41 7LW 
Tel:  
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 
GTN:   

 

 

From:   
Sent: 20 June 2016 10:23 
To:  
Subject: Re: Stock Street Farm Barn - 16 / 00750 / FUL 

 

Hi  

 

Noticed the table below may have corrupted in the file attached.  
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Best regards  

 

 

 

 

On Mon, Jun 20, 2016 at 8:54 AM,  wrote: 

Hi   

 

As follow-up from our discussion on Friday, please find attached 2 documents; The main one describes 
details of the proposed operations and the second is an Appendix providing drawings, photographs and 
measurements which I hope will help your evaluation process. 

 

If you need anything else, or wish to arrange a visit, please let me know and I will facilitate.  

 

 in Braintree District Council has a target to complete this application so your earliest 
attention would be greatly appreciated by all. 

 

Best regards  
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Virus-free. www.avast.com  

 

 

This email may contain information which is confidential and is intended only for use of the 
recipient/s named above. If you are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
copying, distribution, disclosure, reliance upon or other use of the contents of this email is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy it. 

 

Highways England Company Limited | General enquiries: 0300 123 5000 |National Traffic 
Operations Centre, 3 Ridgeway, Quinton Business Park, Birmingham B32 1AF | 
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england | info@highwaysengland.co.uk 

 

Registered in England and Wales no 9346363 | Registered Office: Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree 
Close, Guildford, Surrey GU1 4LZ  

 

Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. 
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This is likely to be expensive and would require quite a bit of design work to be undertaken (by 
you or your representative) to ensure that you would be able to meet the requirements of the 
standards, and were subject to a stage 1 Road Safety Audit before we could agree to the proposal 

 

I could only agree to a new access if it complied fully with standards laid out in the design manual 
for roads and bridges and the existing two accesses were formally closed. 

 

I hope this helps 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

 
Highways England | Woodlands | Manton Lane | Bedford | MK41 7LW 
Tel:  
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 
GTN:   

 

 

 

 

 

From:   
Sent: 08 September 2016 12:54 
To:  
Subject: Re: Stock Street Farm Barn - 16 / 00750 / FUL - another access option I'd like you to consider please.. 

 

Hi  

 

Hope you are well 
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Could you please consider the following alternative access plan as this would align with the planners new 
wish for me not to drive / park near the listed buildings? 

 

I have attached a drawing to provide an outline of Option 2 and can quickly provide more details if 
required. Option 2 would be a new "in and out" access to A120. 

 

You will note that the farm previously had 3 x direct access to Stock Street / A120 but the one from the 
front door was retired in the past (not sure when).  

 

Can we talk tomorrow for 10 mins at some point? 

 

Thanks in advance 
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This email and any attachments, replies and forwarded copies are in confidence and are strictly for the use of named 
recipient(s) only. If you are not the intended named recipient, please contact the sender and delete the email from 
your system and you are prohibited from distributing, copying, making use of or unlawful use of any information 
without first gaining the express permission of the sender. 
 
Internet email may be susceptible to data corruption, interception and unauthorised amendment for which 
Braintree District Council will not accept any liability. We strongly advise you not to email any information that 
would be likely to cause you distress if it were to be seen by others. If you have an enquiry of this nature please 
provide a postal address to allow us to communicate with you in a more secure way. 
 
Any opinions or views expressed are not necessarily those of Braintree District Council and do not form any kind of 
contract. 
 
All communications sent to or from the Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with 
relevant legislation. 
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Braintree District Council | Causeway House, Bocking End, Braintree, CM7 9HB 
   | www.braintree.gov.uk |   
 
 
 

 
Think before you print! 
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the email from your system and you are prohibited from distributing, copying, making use of or unlawful 
use of any information without first gaining the express permission of the sender. 
 
Internet email may be susceptible to data corruption, interception and unauthorised amendment for which 
Braintree District Council will not accept any liability. We strongly advise you not to email any information 
that would be likely to cause you distress if it were to be seen by others. If you have an enquiry of this 
nature please provide a postal address to allow us to communicate with you in a more secure way. 
 
Any opinions or views expressed are not necessarily those of Braintree District Council and do not form any 
kind of contract. 
 
All communications sent to or from the Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in 
accordance with relevant legislation. 
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Widths are not mentioned in TD41/95 as it’s a private access and set back a little from the main line enough for two 
cars to pass one another Ideally 7m but I am willing to relax this to as little as 5.5 m in this instance. More of the wall 
may need to come down to comply with the visibility requirements set out in the standard. 

 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

 

 
Highways England | Woodlands | Manton Lane | Bedford | MK41 7LW 
Tel:  
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 
GTN:   

 

 

 

From:   
Sent: 17 November 2016 09:15 
To:  
Subject: Quick question please... 

 

What width do you need at the gates for Stock Street Farm please, before asking you the question I did 
review a number of guidance notes including TD41/95 - but was not sure what assumptions you have made 
previously. 

 

This information will help me give  in Essex Historic buildings a definitive impact assessment of 
how much wall will need to come down (and allow the recovered materials to be reused patching up the 
other parts of the wall). 

 

Thanks in advance for bearing with me on this - I really appreciate it. 
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improve the Highway with our boundaries. Any work outside of the Highway boundary would need 
approval either through the planning process or Development Consent Order Process. Ownership can be a 
bit tricky as we have several older roads were the adjacent land owner actually owns parts of the land over 
which the road runs, which I suspect is the case with the A120.. 
 
4) What disruption to access (if any) would be foreseen during the works e.g. curing of new tarmac 
visibility splay aprons (is this hours or days)? This would depend upon the material used and how the work 
was carried out and would be discussed with you during the design stages as there could be different cost 
implications of various options 
 
Thanks in advance for your help and support. 
 
Regards 
 

 
 

 
Highways England | Woodlands | Manton Lane | Bedford | MK41 7LW 

 
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
From:   
Sent: 24 November 2016 07:40 
To:  
Subject: Few Questions 
 
Hi  - with the threat of Refusal looming, I am looking for help to determine the following; 
 
What steps can be taken to provide BDC with comfort that your reasonable recommendations about access 
changes can be implemented; 
 
Suggestions 
 
The main entrance widening work to the wall can be undertaken by my contractor, but the current visibility 
splays will not join-up with the new wider access...(is this a Highways issue -- or just cosmetic?) 
 
I would be happy to schedule the visibility splay work with your contractors (ahead of any resurfacing - i.e. 
a.s.a.p.) - (please ask your folks to provide a quote and estimated works date) - so I can ensure adequate 
funding is available.  
 
At the same time, we could, if required undertake the alterations to the West access... 
or put something on Highways Scheduling which would meet BDC tests regarding enforceability of a 
condition of planning approval. 
 
For deferred works - I could add funds to an escrow account that can be called off at some point in the 
future by Highways when undertaking other resurfacing works etc. 
 
Questions 
 
1) Can you let me know what work is actually required please for each access and in particular if any 
proposed work extends onto the land after the gate? 
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Suggestions 

 

The main entrance widening work to the wall can be undertaken by my contractor, but the current visibility 
splays will not join-up with the new wider access...(is this a Highways issue -- or just cosmetic?) The 
visibility splays need to be continuous and free from significant obstructions 

 

I would be happy to schedule the visibility splay work with your contractors (ahead of any resurfacing - i.e. 
a.s.a.p.) - (please ask your folks to provide a quote and estimated works date) - so I can ensure adequate 
funding is available. Any work within boundaries of the Highway would need to carried out by an approved 
contractor through a S278 agreement, I can provide more details advice if required, however, there will be 
charges for this and works on trunk roads are not cheap. 

 

At the same time, we could, if required undertake the alterations to the West access... 

or put something on Highways Scheduling which would meet BDC tests regarding enforceability of a 
condition of planning approval. 

 

For deferred works - I could add funds to an escrow account that can be called off at some point in the 
future by Highways when undertaking other resurfacing works etc. This would depend upon the exact 
wording of the planning condition 

 

Questions 

 

1) Can you let me know what work is actually required please for each access and in particular if any 
proposed work extends onto the land after the gate? Any improvement would need to comply with standards 
laid out in the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges, I would suggest that you talk to a consultant 
contractor who is familiar with carrying out work on our network. 

 

2) Do I understand correctly that the west gate access width already meets your minimum requirements (as 
does the track) - and that the only alteration required is to increase the visibility splays? Both of the access 
to the farm are historic agricultural access and do not meet modern standards  

 

3) Am I correct in assuming that Highways determine the ownership of access points solely to recover costs 
of changes to access beneficiaries - but the land is actually owned by Highways? Once funding is secured 
for work (from any source) highways can execute - whenever they choose - providing some reasonable 
notice etc. I am not sure I fully understand this question. Under the Highways Act we have the power to 
improve the Highway with our boundaries. Any work outside of the Highway boundary would need 
approval either through the planning process or Development Consent Order Process. Ownership can be a 
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bit tricky as we have several older roads were the adjacent land owner actually owns parts of the land over 
which the road runs, which I suspect is the case with the A120.. 

 

4) What disruption to access (if any) would be foreseen during the works e.g. curing of new tarmac 
visibility splay aprons (is this hours or days)? This would depend upon the material used and how the work 
was carried out and would be discussed with you during the design stages as there could be different cost 
implications of various options 

 

Thanks in advance for your help and support. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

 
Highways England | Woodlands | Manton Lane | Bedford | MK41 7LW 
Tel:  
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 
GTN:   

 

 

 

From:   
Sent: 24 November 2016 07:40 
To:  
Subject: Few Questions 

 

Hi - with the threat of Refusal looming, I am looking for help to determine the following; 

 

What steps can be taken to provide BDC with comfort that your reasonable recommendations about access 
changes can be implemented; 

 

Suggestions 
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The main entrance widening work to the wall can be undertaken by my contractor, but the current visibility 
splays will not join-up with the new wider access...(is this a Highways issue -- or just cosmetic?) 

 

I would be happy to schedule the visibility splay work with your contractors (ahead of any resurfacing - i.e. 
a.s.a.p.) - (please ask your folks to provide a quote and estimated works date) - so I can ensure adequate 
funding is available.  

 

At the same time, we could, if required undertake the alterations to the West access... 

or put something on Highways Scheduling which would meet BDC tests regarding enforceability of a 
condition of planning approval. 

 

For deferred works - I could add funds to an escrow account that can be called off at some point in the 
future by Highways when undertaking other resurfacing works etc. 

 

Questions 

 

1) Can you let me know what work is actually required please for each access and in particular if any 
proposed work extends onto the land after the gate? 

 

2) Do I understand correctly that the west gate access width already meets your minimum requirements (as 
does the track) - and that the only alteration required is to increase the visibility splays? 

 

3) Am I correct in assuming that Highways determine the ownership of access points solely to recover costs 
of changes to access beneficiaries - but the land is actually owned by Highways? Once funding is secured 
for work (from any source) highways can execute - whenever they choose - providing some reasonable 
notice etc. 

 

4) What disruption to access (if any) would be foreseen during the works e.g. curing of new tarmac 
visibility splay aprons (is this hours or days)?  

 

Thanks in advance for your help and support. 

 

Best regards  
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This email may contain information which is confidential and is intended only for use of the 
recipient/s named above. If you are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
copying, distribution, disclosure, reliance upon or other use of the contents of this email is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy it. 
 
Highways England Company Limited | General enquiries: 0300 123 5000 |National Traffic 
Operations Centre, 3 Ridgeway, Quinton Business Park, Birmingham B32 1AF | 
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england | info@highwaysengland.co.uk 
 
Registered in England and Wales no 9346363 | Registered Office: Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree 
Close, Guildford, Surrey GU1 4LZ  
 
Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. 
 







3

 
Before you print, please think of the environment. 
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Adkins, Janet

From:
Sent: 08 February 2017 12:31
To: '
Subject: RE: Stock Street Farm

, 
 
Can you send the drawings again as a lot of the text particularly on the RSA one is not readable 
 
5.5 m would seem a little on the narrow side 
 
Regards 
 

 
 
 

 
Highways England | Woodlands | Manton Lane | Bedford | MK41 7LW 
Tel:  
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 
GTN:   
 

Follow Highways England East on Twitter  

Keep up to date with our roads projects at Highways England East Road Projects 

Get live traffic information at http://www.trafficengland.com or download our apps for free by going to the iTunes store 
or Google Play store 
 
Customer Contact Centre is available 24/7 on 0300 123 5000 or info@highwaysengland.co.uk 
 
 
 
From:   
Sent: 08 February 2017 09:40 
To:  
Subject: Stock Street Farm 
 
Hi   
 
Please see the attached supporting access statement and stage one safety audit. 
 
If you could provide me with your comments etc that that would be useful. 
 
Best Regards 
 

 
 

 
Director 
 
Journey Transport Planning Ltd 
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Hi 

Please see the attached supporting access statement and stage one safety audit. 

If you could provide me with your comments etc that that would be useful. 

Best Regards 

Director 

Journey Transport Planning Ltd 
Room 436 
4th Floor 
Victoria House 
Chelmsford 
Essex 
CM1 1JR 
Direct line: 
Mobile: 
www.journeytp.co.uk 

DISCLAIMER:  
This message is private and confidential. Any sharing of this message or its contents is prohibited unless approved by 
Journey Transport Planning Ltd. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and destroy the 
message and any attachments. 
This email is sent on behalf of Journey Transport Planning Limited. 
Journey is registered in England & Wales 84415953. 
Journey reserve the right to monitor all communications through its internal and external networks. Whilst all effort 
is made to safe guard emails and attachments through virus checking, we advise you to carry out your own checks. 
Journey do not accept liability for any loss or damage caused by software virus. 
Before you print, please think of the environment. 

This email may contain information which is confidential and is intended only for use of the recipient/s named above. 
If you are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any copying, distribution, disclosure, reliance upon 
or other use of the contents of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify 
the sender and destroy it. 
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Highways England Company Limited | General enquiries: 0300 123 5000 |National Traffic Operations Centre, 3 
Ridgeway, Quinton Business Park, Birmingham B32 1AF | 
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways‐england | info@highwaysengland.co.uk 

Registered in England and Wales no 9346363 | Registered Office: Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford, 
Surrey GU1 4LZ  

Consider the environment. Please don't print this e‐mail unless you really need to. 
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DISCLAIMER:  
This message is private and confidential. Any sharing of this message or its contents is prohibited unless approved by Journey Transport Planning 
Ltd. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and destroy the message and any attachments. 
This email is sent on behalf of Journey Transport Planning Limited. 
Journey is registered in England & Wales 84415953. 
Journey reserve the right to monitor all communications through its internal and external networks. Whilst all effort is made to safe guard emails 
and attachments through virus checking, we advise you to carry out your own checks. Journey do not accept liability for any loss or damage caused 
by software virus. 
Before you print, please think of the environment. 

 

 
This email may contain information which is confidential and is intended only for use of the 
recipient/s named above. If you are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
copying, distribution, disclosure, reliance upon or other use of the contents of this email is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy it. 
 
Highways England Company Limited | General enquiries: 0300 123 5000 |National Traffic 
Operations Centre, 3 Ridgeway, Quinton Business Park, Birmingham B32 1AF | 
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england | info@highwaysengland.co.uk 
 
Registered in England and Wales no 9346363 | Registered Office: Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree 
Close, Guildford, Surrey GU1 4LZ  
 

Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. 
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Thank you for your e-mail below and please accept my apologies for the delay in responding. I have 
reviewed your e-mails below, discussed the application further with  and reviewed the draft report 
and decision for your planning application at Stock Street Farm. 

 

In the first instance, I am just writing to advise that I am minded to proceed towards issuing a decision on 
this application, which as  has previously advised, would be a refusal of planning permission. I am 
going to be out of the office from next week until early January on Jury Service and therefore I will review 
the matter again in January when I return and would be happy to have a conversation with you prior to 
issuing any decision. 

 

I note the issues you are raising below and understand that you would be disappointed if we refuse the 
planning application. I would stress that if we do proceed to refuse planning permission, it does not prevent 
you from working to resolve the issues we have highlighted and resubmit a revised application in the future. 
You wouldn’t pay an additional planning fee for the application providing that it is submitted within one 
year of the date of decision. In addition, and if required we can provide further pre-application advise to you 
on any revised proposal, prior to the submission of a revised application, although this would incur a fee for 
the officer time to review the proposal and provide you with feedback.  

 

There has already been a lot of discussion on the application, and while we will always look to see if there is 
a positive way forward, we cannot keep applications running indefinitely, particularly where there are clear 
reasons for refusal. As highlighted above, I will review the application again afresh in January when I return 
and will be back in contact with you as soon as I can. We will hold matters in abeyance until then. 

 

I hope this is of assistance. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

 

 

Braintree District Council | Causeway House, Bocking End, Braintree, CM7 9HB 

  | www.braintree.gov.uk |    
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From:   
Sent: 25 November 2016 08:28 
To:  
Subject: 16/00750/FUL Stock Street Farm 

 

Dear   

 

Suggest the reasons for suggesting a further extension of this process into the New Year (February); 

 

Historic Buildings 

 

1) Enable  to undertake a desk review of the site looking at the restrictions of the plot (Barn cannot 
be sold / converted to separate address and has been refused planning for other uses in the past). Be 
interesting to hear  assessment of how long he feels that the barn has been redundant for (over 20 
years certainly - but other records not on the system might indicate much longer).  

 

1.1) Review and compare the relative damage to the listed setting of each scheme proposed and include the 
impact of >20,000 cars passing close by the curtilage wall every day on the A120. 

 

1.2) Possibly suggest other uses for the redundant listed barn that we may not have considered 

 

Objective  

An acknowledgement that successive scheme designs have reduced the risk to listed buildings and 
(degraded) setting - suggest measures which could allow the use and manage residual risk - more detail on 
what the risks / harm are would be very helpful too. 

Which potential use can be assumed to offer the best likelihood of bringing the redundant barn back into a 
sustainable and vibrant use and make it more accessible to the wider public (i.e. D2 with over 6 months 
track history - range of events which I can list, if required). 

 

Step 2 - After the access review I can then be much more specific on the impact to the setting and curtilage 
and share this with the team (there should be no surprises here and it should dovetail with the findings 
suggestions above).  
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Planning  

 

Parking requirements  

 

Looking to fit the requirements to the site - and the consideration of the data provided including the ability 
to reduce the capacity to 150m2 (~40%) (if required). 

 

The consideration of the free availability of adjacent off A120 parking opposite Stock Street Farm (naturally 
passengers would be dropped and collected on the North side of the road) to minimise pedestrian crossing.  

 

Objective  

Enable the site to support the new sustainable use of the barn, and the barn to support the rest of site setting. 
With right sized on-site parking including an increased appreciation of the role of complementary mass 
transport methods that do not require on-site parking (taxis, coaches etc).  

 

 

Access 

 

I may have unfair here and now better understand my role to present a scheme which can be approved by all 
consultees. 

 

As a result I am speaking to a number of consultants with direct, recent A120 planning and English 
Highways experience. I have site meetings next week and will then be in a position to select a partner firm 
to help develop a formal scheme which will clarify the outstanding access points and the impact to the 
(degraded) setting.  

This will take time (and money). 

 

 

In summary 

 



6

A further extension of time is necessary for all parties to complete the suggested tasks outlined above and 
for me to refine the application to provide consultees with all the data they need to properly consider the 
benefits and risks of the scheme - which is not possible at this time.  

Feel that this approach will avoid a premature Refusal that would be detrimental to the barn and fledging 
local rural business and will enable us to work more collaboratively as we have no 3rd party objections to 
take into account. 

 

 

Best regards  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ing  

 
Think before you print! 
 
This email and any attachments, replies and forwarded copies are in confidence and are strictly for the use 
of named recipient(s) only. If you are not the intended named recipient, please contact the sender and delete 
the email from your system and you are prohibited from distributing, copying, making use of or unlawful 
use of any information without first gaining the express permission of the sender. 
 
Internet email may be susceptible to data corruption, interception and unauthorised amendment for which 
Braintree District Council will not accept any liability. We strongly advise you not to email any information 
that would be likely to cause you distress if it were to be seen by others. If you have an enquiry of this 
nature please provide a postal address to allow us to communicate with you in a more secure way. 
 
Any opinions or views expressed are not necessarily those of Braintree District Council and do not form any 
kind of contract. 
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All communications sent to or from the Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in 
accordance with relevant legislation. 
  
 
 
 
Think before you print! 
 
This email and any attachments, replies and forwarded copies are in confidence and are strictly for the use of named 
recipient(s) only. If you are not the intended named recipient, please contact the sender and delete the email from 
your system and you are prohibited from distributing, copying, making use of or unlawful use of any information 
without first gaining the express permission of the sender. 
 
Internet email may be susceptible to data corruption, interception and unauthorised amendment for which 
Braintree District Council will not accept any liability. We strongly advise you not to email any information that 
would be likely to cause you distress if it were to be seen by others. If you have an enquiry of this nature please 
provide a postal address to allow us to communicate with you in a more secure way. 
 
Any opinions or views expressed are not necessarily those of Braintree District Council and do not form any kind of 
contract. 
 
All communications sent to or from the Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with 
relevant legislation. 
  









2

Journey reserve the right to monitor all communications through its internal and external networks. Whilst all effort 
is made to safe guard emails and attachments through virus checking, we advise you to carry out your own checks. 
Journey do not accept liability for any loss or damage caused by software virus. 
Before you print, please think of the environment. 
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From:    
Sent: 16 October 2017 12:35 
To:    
Subject: Stock Street Farm (West Access Clarification) 
 
Hi All 
 
There is some misunderstanding about the West access to the site. 
 
BDC are suggesting this access would need to be upgraded to facilitate "out only" access from the venue ‐ I feel this 
is incorrect because; 
 
3.3 of attached Stage 1 Safety Audit Jan 2017 by Journey confirmed  
 
"Both access points have the benefit of visibility in accordance with Design Manual for Roads and Bridges with 2.4m 
by 215m being achievable across highway land..." 
 
The only upgrade necessary to the West access is a new sign "No Entry for Stock Street Farm Barn" to be procured 
and installed for events. The access surface is already bound 7.5m from the gate to the A120 road and another 8m 
from the gate into the field. The gate is 7.3m wide.  
 
Appendix 3 (snip below) went further and stated "No improvement required" 
 

 
 
Thank you 
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